i6th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT, JACKSON COUNTY, MiSSOURI. 01/16/20

FILED

4:00 pm, Jan 16, 3
MISSOURI COURT (
WESTERN DIST

Case NU
WD87769

2
AT INDEPENDENCE

KYLAND LAMONT POWELL ESTATE, PLAINTIFF

Vs.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & SPIRE MISSOURI d/b/a SPIRE, Responden

T

NOTICE OF APPEAL for WRONGFUL DENIAL, INVALID HEARI

Pursuant to MISSOURI REVISED STAT

UES SECTION 386.390,386.41 0, 386.500
42 U.5.C. § 1983

INTRODUCTION:

COMES NOw, Kyland-Lamont: POWE
Mind and Good Faith, who is com
the Jurisdiction of God in Full Fait
the Trustee / Attorney in Fact fo
the Estate holds Legal Title Beneficial Ownership and Property Rights over nam
KYLAND L POWELL, KYLAND POWELL, KYLAND LAMONT POWELL(Legal Fiction
Beneficiary of the Trust, | hereby respectfully, request that the Courts go over
“Staff” Decision to Dismiss My Complaint as it was a matter within the Commisg
Jurisdiction that could have been redressed to the Estate as SPIRE is suppose tq
Compliance with PSC and SEC regulations, and any violation of SEC regulations
indirectly affect the rates and services practice
the Estate, a Sodial Security Number was Utiliz
Services, which is Considered under RSMO"s
Asset to Secure an Obligation.

1. BACKGROUND AND AUTHORITY:

LL a Living Breathing Free Spirit Man of
petent and is the Age of Majority Operating o

Article 9-103 “Secured Transactit

A. | am the duly appointed Power of Attorney (POA) for the Estate Trust authori
on behalf of the Estate in alf legal and finandial matters, Attached hereto as Exh
true and correct copy of my POA documentation.
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B. | have filed this affidavit in résponse to actions and omissions by the Missduri Public
service Commission (Case Number GC-2025-0021) that violated statutory prqvisions
under RSMo Chapter 386, my constitutional due process rights, and RSMo 1 07.010.2,

C. The Estate holds a secured party interestin its property and financial instryments,
evidenced by a properly filed UCC-1 Fina ncial Statement. This establishes tHel Trust's
priority over debts or obligations connected to its assets. As a fiduciary reprdsentative of
the Trust, | have a duty to ensure its assets are not uniawiully encumbered, mjisused, or
diminished by external parties, including public utilities or state regulatory bogdes.

2.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND:

v PSC jurisdiction and Regulations:

°The Missouri Public Service Commission (“PSC”) regulates public utilities in Missouri,
including SPIRE GAS, under Chapters 386, 392, and 393 of the Revised Statutes of
Missouri (RSMo).

. The PSC has the authority to ensure that public utilities provide fair, just, and
reasonable rates and services to customers,

» My complaint reguested the following:

> A thorough investigation of SPIRE for alleged violations of state and federal
law.

. Proper acknowledgment of the Estate’s secured party interest as
documented in the UCC filing.

. Access to PSC commissioners’ surety bonds, per RSMo 107.010, td confirm
compliance with statutary obligations,

8 Despite the seriousness of the allegations and evidence provided, |the PSC

denied my complaint without a proper hearing or meaningful acknowledgrment of my
legal standing as POA for the Estate.
3.

Allegation Of Violation:

. Despite the Estates status as an “Customer”, Spire had improperly charg
and interest as though the Estate is a typical consumer of their gas serviq
Ppractice is not only unfair but also constitutes a violation of PSC regulatio
mandate that rates charged to customers must be just and reasonable.

e SPIRE had Claimed Their “Utility Bill" is not a Form of Payment, When Acdording to
the Bill of Exchange Act Section 2 and 83, Any “Bill” that has a unconditignal
order in writing, addressed by one person to another, signed by the persor giving
It, requiring the person to whom it is addressed to pay on demand or at d fixed or
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determinable future time a sum certain in money,
is also known as A “Draft”.

SPIRE dishonored its duty to uphold its Oath to the RSMO's
Enforcing a Policy that is not in accordance with Missouri's C
Under the law governing bills of exchange (such as the Unj
Code), the drawee (Spire) must honor the bill If itis present
all conditions are met, A company policy cannot override t
As previously stated in the formal complaint, SPIRE had a
first original tender of payment which was a registered se
was processed and credited to the account, which is the c
perform bills of exchange. | had demanded that Spire wo
performance, which they went ahead and dishonored all
made to them,

Under Chapter 386 and ¢ hapter 393 of the Revised Statutes of Missq
{RSMo), which govern public utilities, SPIRE is required to maintain fair 4
reasonable practices concerning payment acceptance, billing, and custd
service. The abrupt refusal of 3 previously accepted form of payment wi
notice or a valid reason is deemed as a violation of the consumer proteq
afforded under these statutes.

SPIRE response had requested the Commission to
rebutting any of the claims. SPIRE counsel of recor
and fail to recognize the full magnitude of the circumstances,
By accepting the tender of payment in one billing cycle and dishonoring
Payment method in the following cycle, SPIRE appeared to be engaging i
inconsistent billing practices. As a regulated public utility, Spire is require
transparent, fair, and consistent billing practices. Arbitrarily refusing a ps
method that was previously accepted without giving adequate notice or
a violation of the principles of good faith and fair dealing, which are emb
utility law and the regulatory framework governing public utilities in Miss
The refusal
a violation under the Uniform Commercial Code (Ucq),
commercial transactions. Under UCC Article 3, a party th
Instrument without proper cause may be subject to legal
contract or improper rejection of payment.
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which governs

The utility service account was established by a beneficiary of the Estate

(hereinafter “Beneficiary”) with Spire.
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The Estate holds a secured interest over the Beneficiary's financial ob igations via
a properly filed UCC financial statement, which establishes the Estate 44 the
priority creditor over the Beneficiary’s debts.
The Missouri Public Service Commission (“PSC") has failed to uphold (ts
statutory obligations to the Estate, resulting in financial harm and inconsistent
billing practices that negatively impact the Estate,
4, COMPLAINT FILED WITH THE PSC AND RESPONSE:
A. On 07/17/2024,  filed a formal complaint with the PSC, alleging improper Hil
practices by SPIRE, as well as violations including securities fraud and misrepre
of billing amounts that harm the Estate,
° While the Missouri PSC does not have direct jurisdiction over securities fraud, the
fraudulent activities of a utility company, when tied to its financial practides and
resulting in harm to consumers through increased rates or diminished service
quality, fall squarely within the PSC’s regulatory purview. Securities fraud may be
handied by the Missouri Secretary of State's Securities Division or the
Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC), but the impact of such fralid on
utility rates and services is a matter for the PSC to address.
 Irespectfully requested for PSC to Review all rate adjustments tied to alfiy financial
misconduct and disallow the recovery of any costs that were not pruderntly
Incurred.
 Ifurthermore requested PSC to Take Corrective action, including ordering|refunds,
imposing sanctions, and ensuring future compliance with PSC standardg and
regulations.

B. In the complaint, | requested the PSC's thorough Investigation into SPIRE's attions and

demanded access to records, including oath of office and bond documents for |PSC
officials, to validate compliance with RSMo 107.010,

C. The PSC denijed the complaint and rejected My request for rehearing, stating that no
investigation or corrective action would be taken.

ing
sentation

5; LEGAL VIOLATIONS AND HARM DONE TO THE ESTATE:

A. Violation of RSMo 107.010: The PSC failed to provide oath of office and bongd
as requested, in violation of Missouri Revised Statutes Section 1 07.010, whicly
documentation of official bonds and oaths for transparency and accountability.
B. Violation of RSMo 386.410 - Public Hearings Requirement
Under RSMo 386.410, the PSC s required to conduct public hearings when com plaints
are filed. The statute mandates that complainants be given the opportunity to present
evidence, cross-examine witnesses, and make their case in a transparent and fajr setting,

records
requires




The PSC failed to hold any hearing,
heard and to substantiate our claj
statutory mandate.
C. Violation of RSMo 386.310 — Duty to Investigate Complaints
Under RSMo 386.310, the PSC s obligated to investigate all complaints regar
utilities. The PSC arbitrarily denied my co mplaint without conducting any inve
into the allegations of inc
Estate. This failure to investigate is a dereliction of statutory duty and has cau
the Estate, which continues to suffer financial injury.
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D. Violation of due rocess rights under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments

Denying a proper hearing in which the Trust could
arguments.

. Arbitrarily dismissing the Trust's com
RSMo 386.310 and RSMo 386.41 0.

E. Failure to Protect Secured Party Rights: By disregarding the Estate's secy
as evidenced in the UCC filing, the PSC permitted SPIRE to apply billing charge
practices that improperly burden the Estate with debt associated with the Ben
utility account, a clear violation of my secured rights and interests on behalf of
F. Failure to Investigate All
duty to investigate claims of inconsistent billing practices, securities fraud, and
application of charges, thereby allowing potentially fraudulent actions to harm

6. REQUEST FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW:

present evidence an

plaint without investigation, as reg

—

A. Based on the PSC's failure to fulfill its statutory duties, | respectfully request|t

Court grant a judicial review of the PSC's decision.
B. | seek the Court's intervention to:

107.010.

Compel the PSC to conduct a thorou
practices and any alleged securities violations.,
° Confirm the Estate’s priority as a secured creditor in connection tg

Beneficiary's utility account, as established by the UCC filing, and direct the psC
this priority.

Order any other relief the Court
Estate from further harm.

7. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND INJURIES TO THE ESTATE:;
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A. Due to the PSC's inaction and failure to uphold statutory obligations, the Ekiate has

suffered financial injury in the form of “over-billing, unauthorized charges, arid
administrative costs due to Improper account assignments”,
B. These damages directly impact the Estate’s assets, diminishing its value angd
threatening its ability to meet its obligations to its beneficiaries.

CONCLUSION

In light of the above facts, | respectfully request that the Court grant a judicial|r
the PSC's decision, and } respectfully request that the Court:

increased

oview of

o Declare the actions of the Missouri PSC in this matter unlawful ahd invalid.

. Order the PSC to provide a public hearing in compliance with RSM

allowing the Estate to presentits evidence and arguments.

. Require the PSC to disclose commissioners’ surety bonds as manid

under RSMo 107.010.

0 386.410,

ated

5 Recognize the Trust's status as a secured party with priority over [debts or

claims related to its assets.

. Grant any other relief the Court deems just and proper to protect the Trust

from further harm.

T}
(Kyland-L: POWELL)

(Plaintiff/Trustee)

Supporting Documentation

# Aftached as Exhibit A: Trust docy mentation, including the trust agreeme
authority as its representative.
¢ Attached as Exhibit B: UCC-1 Financial Statement demonstrating the Tru
secured party interest,

nt and my

° Attached as Exhibit C; Correspondence with the PSC, including denial of the

complaint and request for bonds,




IN WITNESS WHEREOCF, the said party has signed and sealed these

writhen.
Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of: W
(74 2 % .
Signature , (J
STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF JACKSGN

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day before me, an officer duly
appeared (Kyland-L Powell} who is

Vrikte £ jrpeige. as identification and who executed
instrument and he/she acknowledged before me that he/she executed the same.

qualified to take acknowledgn]

presents the day and year firgt hbove

ents, personally

personally known 10 me or who fias  produced

the foregoing

4
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State aforesaid this 0 7 day of
Y 17 bt g 2025.
7 7 s
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NOtal'y Public 5 /. \\\\\\?\}25-9;';;6?!:-}‘4?//,
Printed Name: 94,150/ /ﬂ/f/ff o S %‘?Fﬁs—mgfo}'- 2,
My commission expires; {z~Z2/>747 JF S Tor- E?_—_
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DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY

NOTICE: THE POWERS GRANTED BY THIS DOCUMENT ARE BROAD AND SWEEPING. IF
YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THESE POWERS, OBTARN COMPETENT LEGAL
ADVICE. THIS DOCUMENT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE ANVONE TO MAKE MEDICAT AND
OTHER HEALTHCARE DECISIONS FOR YOU. YOU MAY REVOKE THIS POWER OF
ATTORNEY IF YOU LATER WISH TO DO SO.

L KYLAND POWELL of 5916 Sterling Avenue, Raytown, Missouri, 64133, appoint Kyland-L Poweli
of 1004 Quirm!am Boulevard, Kansas City, Kansas, 66104, and 2 2nd Agent known as

Lamont Bey of 1004 Quindaro Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, 66104,

as my agent(s) {sitormey-in-facl{s)} to act for me in any lawful way with respect 1o the following
initialed subjects:

TO GRANT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING POWERS, INITIAL THE LINE IN FRONT OF (N) AND
IGNORE THE LINES IN FRONT OF THE OTHER POWERS. TO GRANT ONE OR MORE, BUT
FEWER THAN ALL, OF THE FOLLOWING POWERS, INITIAL THE LINE IN FRONT OF EACH
POWER YOU ARE GRANTING. TO WITHHOLD A POW ER. DO NOT INITIAL THE LINE IN
FRONT OF IT. YOU MAY, BUT NEED NOT, CROSS OUT EACH POWER WITHHELD.

INITTAT,

(A} Real property bransactions.
{B) Tangible personal property transactions.
{C) Stock and bond transactions.
(B) Comuaodity and option transactions.
{E) Banling and other financial instituion frassactions.
{F} Business eperating iransactions.
(G) Insurance and annuity transactions,
() Estate, trost, and other beneficiary {ransactions.
1) Claims sad litipation,
(I} Personal and family maintenance.
(X)) Benefits from social security, medicare, medieaid, or other governmental programs,
or civil or military service,
(1) Retivement plan transactipns.
i {M} Tax matters.
\- (N} ALL OF THE POWERS LISTED ABOVE.

YOU NEED NOT INITIAL ANY OTHER LINES IF YOU INITIAL LINE (N)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:

ON THE FOLLOWING LINES YOU MAY GIVE SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS LIMITING OR
EXTENDING THE POWERS GRANTED TO YOUR AGENT.

In addit}“on to the ahove-stated powers, the Principal muthorizes the Agent io the following speciat
nstruetions: Agents will have full access to handle all Legal Afffars, Private and Public, Will also act
as Trustee’s and manage Bank Accounts C onrected to the Trust

UNLESS YOU DIRECT OTHERWISE ABOVE, THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS EFFECTIVE
IMMEDIATELY AND WILL CONTINUE UNTIL [T IS REVOKED.




This Barabls Pawey of Aftorney SHALL NOT terminate upon my subsequent incapacity,

STRIKE THE PRECEDING SENTENCE IF YOU DO NOT WANT THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY
TO CONTINUE IF YOU BECOME INCAPACITATED.

EXERCISE OF POWER OF ATTORNEY WHERE MORE THAN ONE AGENT DESIGNATED
I bave designated more than one agent, the agenis are to act SEPARATELY.

IF YOU APPOINTED MORE THAN ONE AGENT AND YOU WANT EACH AGENT TO BE
ABLE TO ACT ALONE WITHOUT THE OTHER AGENT JOINING, WRITE THE WORD
"SEPARATELY™ IN THE BLANK SPACE ABOVE. IF YOU DO NOT INSERT ANY WORD IN
THE BLANK SPACE, OR IF YOU INSERT THE WORD "JOINTLY*, THEN ALL OF YOUR
AGENTS MUST ACT OR SIGN TOGETHER.

I agree that any third party who receives a copy of this docament may act under it.

Revocation of the power of attorney is not effective as to a third pariy wittil the third party has
actual knowledge of the revocation. I agree to indemnify the third party for any claims that arise
against the thivd party beeause of relinnee on this power of atferney.

Signgyis Lt dai of_Decemloeqd zpad,
! :

{ /]
AN ;QvM

S:'igrz/}ﬂare & Principat

SiaY- iy

Principat’s Sociai Seenrity Numbar

BY ACCEPTING OR ACTING UNDER THE APPOINTMENT, THE AGENT ASSUMES THE
FIDUCIARY AND OTHER LEGAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF AN AGENT.
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CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWL EDGCMENT

A notary public or other officer compicting this certificate verifies only ihe identity of the individnal
who signed the document to which the certificate is attached, and not the truthfiilness, accuracy, or
validity of that docoment.
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